0
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Index
Multilayer Ceramic Capacitor ……....……………………………………………………………….. 1~2
Chip-Resistor ….…..….………………………………………………………………………………..... 3~5
Safety Standard Ceramic Capacitor………………………………………………………. 6~7
Disc Capacitor ……….…….…………………………………………………………………………….. 8~9
Radial Leaded Multilayer Ceramic Capacitor………………………………………………………… 10

X7R 0805  -55 TO +125°C / ±15% 10nF~1μF M 16V, 25V, 50V
* Tolerance: A (±0.05pF), B (±0.1pF), C (±0.25pF), D (±0.5pF), F (±1%), G (±2%), J (±5%), K (±10%), M (±20%), Z (-20/+80%)
How to Order
Type of MLCC 0805 B 104 K 500 C T
General Purpose MLCC
Ultra-small MLCC
Middle & High Voltage MLCC
Size Dielectric Capacitance Tolerance Rated voltage Termination Packaging
Inch (mm) :
01R5(0402),  0201(0603),  0402(1005),
0603(1608),  0805(2012),  1206(3216),
1210(3225),  1808(4520),  1812(4532),
1825(4563),  2220(5750),  2225(5763)
N=NP0
G=X8G
R=X8R
B=X7R
A=X7S
S=X6S
X=X5R
F=Y5V
Two
significant
digits
followed by
no. of zeros.
And R is in
place of
decimal
point.
R47=0.47pF
0R5=0.5pF
1R0=1pF
100=10pF
101=100pF
102=1000pF
103=0.01uF
104=0.1uF
105=1uF
106=10uF
107=100uF
 A= ±0.05pF
 B= ±0.1pF
 C= ±0.25pF
 D= ±0.5pF
 F= ±1%
 G= ±2%
 J= ±5%
 K= ±10%
 M= ±20%
 Z=-20/+80%
P=±0.02pF**

4
CHIP-RESISTOR
How To Order
Type code Size code Functional code Resistance Tolerance Packaging code Termination
code
WR 12 X 1000 F T L
WR : General 1~10MR
MR : Automotive
SR : Anti-Sulfuration
ZR : Non magnetic
25 : 2512 (6432)
20 : 2010 (5025)
18 : 1218 (3248)
12 : 1206 (3216)
10 : 1210 (3225)
08 : 0805 (2012)
06 : 0603 (1608)
04 : 0402 (1005)
02 : 0201 (0603)
01 : 01005 (0402)
X : 5% for 1 ~ 10MΩ,
1% for 10 ~ 1MΩ
W : 1% for <10Ω and >1MΩ
F : TC100, 1-10ohm 1%
E : TC100, 100-1Mohm 5%
E24 (J tol.)
E24+E96 (F tol.)
*Please see remark
for detail
explanation
F : ± 1%
J : ± 5%
P : Jumper
X : random
P : 4" reel taping
T : 7" reel taping
A : 7" reel taping 15Kpcs
D : 7" reel taping 20Kpcs
E : 7" up side down taping
V : 7" reel taping 1Kpcs
Q : 10" reel taping
G : 13" reel taping
H : 0402-50K/13" reel
R : 0603 2mm pitch 7" reel
B : Bulk
C : Bulk after measuring
F : 0402 1mm pitch (30k/ 7" reel)
K : 10" reel taping (0402 30K/RL)
J : 10" reel taping (0402 40K/RL)
I : 13" up side down taping
L: 01005 1mm pitch (35K/7” RL)
L= Sn base
(Lead free)
R= Pb ≦100ppm
(total)
W= Wide term.
A= Anti-leaching
P= 20% Pd
WW 12 M R002 F T L
WW : R < 1Ω
25 : 2512 (6432)
20 : 2010 (5025)
18 : 1218 (3248)
12 : 1206 (3216)
10 : 1210 (3225)
08 : 0805 (2012)
06 : 0603 (1608)
04 : 0402 (1005)
X : Thick film low ohm (WTC)
W : Thick film low TCR Hi-power
Q : Metal low ohm
M : Metal low ohm
R : Metal low ohm high power

SAFETY STANDARD CERAMIC CAPACITOR
Safety Standard Ceramic Capacitor
SAP Part Number Explanation
To order, please also specify Pan Overseas Part No. as the following example for SAP system：
YV 0AC 472 M 10 0 L 20 C 7 H
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1. Temperature characteristic (identified code):
CODE SL YP (Y5P) YU (Y5U) YV (Y5V)
Cap. Change (%) -1000~+350ppm/°C(+20°C~+85°C) ±10% +20%to -55% +30%to –80%
2. TYPE (identified by 3-figure code):
0AC=AC(X1-400V~/Y2-250V~);  1AC=AC(X1-440V~/Y2-300V~)
0AH=AH(X1-400V~/Y1-250V~);  1AH=AH(X1-400V~/Y1-400V~)
0AS=AS(X1-760V~/Y1-500V~) (Only approval for VDE//ENEC/UL/CUL/CQC)
3. Capacitance (identified by 3-figure code)
4. Capacitance tolerance (identified by code)
5. Nominal body diameter dimension (identified by 2-figure code)
6. Internal control code:0—Normal, other code—Special control
7. Lead Style:
Lead type & Code Lead Configuration Lead type & Code Lead Configuration
Type B
Straight lead for taping
Lead style: B
Type X
Outside kink lead
Lead style: X
Type D
Vertical kink short lead
Lead style :D
Type L
Straight lead for bulk
Lead style :L
8.Packing mode and lead length (identified by 2-figure code)
Bulk Code Description  Taping Code Description
3E lead length L：3.5mm  AM Box and Pitch：25.4 mm (10.0mm)
04 lead length L：4.0mm  AF Box and Pitch：15.0 mm (Pitch=7.5mm)
4E lead length L：4.5mm  AS Box and Pitch：15.0 mm (Pitch=10mm)
20 lead length L：20mm
9. Length tolerance                                                 10. Pitch
Code Description  Code Description
A ±0.5 mm (only for kink lead type)  7 7.5±1.0 mm
B ±1.0 mm  M 7.5±0.5 mm
C MIN.  0 10±1.0 mm
D Taping special purpose  A 10±0.5 mm
11. Epoxy Resin Code
Code  Description
H Halogen and Pb free, epoxy resin (Ag electrode)
7
SAFETY STANDARD CERAMIC CAPACITOR
Safety Standard Ceramic Capacitor
AH and AS Type-Class X1/Y1; AC Type-Class X1/Y2
Introduction
Ideal for use as X/Y capacitors for AC line filters and primary-secondary coupling on switching power Supplies and AC adapters applications.
Having internationally recognized safety certifications, these capacitors are well-suited for applications that require keeping potentially
disruptive or damaging line transients and EMI out of susceptible equipment.
They are also an ideal solution in situations where there is a need to suppress line disturbances at the power.
Features
 Compact size
 Cost effective products
 Ideal for across the line applications
 Safety Standard Recognized for AC applications
 Coated with flame-retardant epoxy resin (equivalent to UL94V-0 standards)
 RoHS Compliance
 Halogen free products are available
Approval standards
Agencies UL/cUL CSA CQC KTL VDE,ENEC, SEMKO,
NEMKO, DEMKO, FIMKO, SEV
Standard No. ANSI/UL 60384-14 (2nd ed.) E60384-14:14 IEC60384-14: 2013 KC60384-14 IEC60384-14 4rd Edition
Rated Voltage
0AC = AC(X1:400V~/Y2:250V~)
1AC = AC(X1:440V~/Y2:300V~)
0AH = AH(X1:400V~/Y1:250V~)
1AH = AH(X1:400V~/Y1:400V~)
0AS = AS(X1:760V~/Y1:500V~)

 RoHS compliance.
 Halogen free products are available.
SAP Part Number Explanation
RD21 B 102 K 500 B 5 H 07 B
Product
Type Dielectric Code Capacitance Code Tolerance
Code
Rated
Voltage
Packaging
Code
Chip
Size Termination Lead length Length
Tolerance
RD21
RD20
RD30
Code T.C
1R0=1pF
1R5=1.5pF
100=10pF
101=100pF
102=1000pF
472=4700pF
103=10000pF
104=100000pF
D=±0.5pF
J=±5%
K=±10%
M=±20%
Z=+80%/-20%
100=10V
160=16V
250=25V
500=50V
101=100V
201=200V
251=250V
501=500V
631=630V
102=1000V
202=2000V
302=3000V
A=Ammo
B=Bulk
5=0805
6=1206
0=1210
2=1812
8=1808
H= Cu/Ni/Sn
Halogen free
Tapping:
AN=Ammo
Bulk
07=7.0 mm
3E=3.5 mm
05=5.0 mm
D= Taping
A=±0.5mm
B=±1mm
N NPO
B X7R
F Y5V
Lead Configuration And Dimension                                                (Unit: mm)
General Electrical Data
Dielectric NP0 X7R Y5V
Size
RD20: 0805
RD21: 0805, 1206, 1210
RD30: 1808 and 1812
Capacitance range 1.0pF to 0.1uF 100pF to 4.7uF 0.01μF to 22uF
Capacitance Tolerance J: ± 5%, K: ± 10%, M: ± 20%, Z: +80% / -20%

METAL OXIDE VARISTOR (MOV)
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV)
How To Order
SR 241 K 10 D S 2 0 C 7 E E N
Type
Code
Varistor
Voltage
Tolerance
Disk Size
code
Disk
type
Lead
style
Lead Cutting
& Taping Code
Lead space
+ Tol.
(mm)
Lead
Material
(mm)
Coating
Special
code
SR:
Walsin
Varistor
(DC volt)
(From 180 to
112)
Two
significant
digits
Followed by
no.
of zeros
180=18volt
101=100volt
102=1000volt
J :±10%
K :±10%
05:5mm
07:7mm
10:10mm
14:14mm
18:18mm
20:20mm
25:25mm
D:Standard
E:High Energy
S: Straight Lead
L: Inline Crimped
O: Outward Crimped
I: Inward Crimped
Taping
AND:P=12.7mm,

INDUCTOR
Inductor
Part Number Explanation and Coding Rule
W L C M 1 6 0 8 Z 0 G 1 N 2 T B
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1. Category
Code Description
WL Inductor/ Bead / RF Products
WT Transformer / Balun /Common Mode Choke
WQ Inductor (AEC-Q200)
2. Series Code Description  3. Dimension Code Description
a. RF Inductor
CW Ceramic Wire Wound Chip Inductor
a. Size
4532 EIA 1812
AC SMD Air Wound Coil  4516 EIA 1806
QC SMD Square Air Wound Coil  3225 EIA 1210
CM Multi-Layer Ceramic High Frequency  3216 EIA 1206
FI Ferrite Chip Inductor  1608 EIA 0603
b. Signal & Noise
BD Chip Bead  1005 EIA 0402
FW Wire Wound Ferrite Chip Inductor  0603 EIA 0201
CF Common Mode Choke  0402 EIA 01005
BL Balun Transformer
b. Others
Code Description
FM Multilayer Power Inductor   2520 2.5mm*2.0mm
c. Power Inductor
PM SMD Molded Power Inductor   4040 4.0mm*4.0mm
PH SMD Molded Power Inductor   075D 7.8mm*7.0mm
SN SMD Unshielded Wire Wound Power Inductor  A0B0 10.0mm*11.0mm
SS SMD Assembly Wire Wound Power Inductor
PN SMD Shielded Wire Wound Power Inductor   A:10 ,B:11
4. Series extension 系列擴充碼 Code Description
a. Series Extension Z0 & K2 &A0 Refer to Datasheet
b. Dimension Height (Detail in Datasheet) 18 1.8mm
5. Tolerance:
Code Description
6. Value:
Code Description
B ± 0.1nH  1N2 1.2nH
C ± 0.2nH  12N 12nH
S ± 0.3nH  R12 120nH=0.12uH
W ± 0.5nH  1R2 1.2uH / OHM
G ± 2%  120 / 12R 12uH / OHM
H ± 3%  121 120uH / OHM
J ± 5%  122 1200uH / OHM
K ± 10%  OHM: Unit for WLBD WTCF
M ± 20%  Series No. For WTBL
N ± 30%
U ± 25%
7. Packing
Code Description
8. Spare
Code Description
T 7" Paper Tape  B & P& C General /STD
P 7" Embossed Tape  S & H High Current
L 13" Embossed Tape  Y Low DCR
14
INDUCTOR
Quick Product Information
Application Type Series Range
Size (mm)
Quantity per reel
L W H
RF
Inductor